ANALOG
DEVICES
CMOS
ixP-Compatible 12-Bit DAC
FEATURES
Resolution: 12 Bits
Nonlinearity: ± 1/2LSB Tmin to Tm a x
Low Gain Drift: 2ppm/°C typ, 5ppm/°C max

should be discharged to the destination socket before devices are removed.
W A R N I N G !
ORDERING GUIDE
Model1
Temperature Relative Gain Package
Model1 Range Accuracy Error Option2
AD7542JN - 40°C to + 85°C ± ILSB ±3LSB N-16
AD7542KN - 40°C to + 85°C ± 1/2LSB + 3LSB N-16
AD7542GKN - 40°C to + 85°C ± 1/2LSB ± ILSB N-16
AD7542JP - 40°C to + 85°C ± ILSB ± 3LSB P-20A
AD7542KP — 40°C to + 85°C ± 1/2LSB ±3LSB P-20A
AD7542GKP -40°Cto +85°C ± 1/2LSB ± ILSB P-20A
AD7542AQ - 40°C to + 85°C ± ILSB + 3LSB Q-16
AD7542BQ -40°Cto +85°C ± 1/2LSB ±3LSB Q-16
AD7542GBQ - 40°C to + 85°C ± 1/2LSB ± ILSB Q-16
AD7542SQ - 55°C to + 125°C ± ILSB ±3LSB Q-16
AD7542TQ -55°Cto + 125°C ± 1/2LSB + 3LSB Q-16
AD7542GTQ -55°Cto + 125°C ± 1/2LSB ± ILSB Q-16
AD7542SE -55°Cto + 125°C ± ILSB ±3LSB E-20A
AD7542TE -55°Cto + 125°C ± 1/2LSB ±3LSB E-20A
AD7542GTE - 55°C to + 125°C ± 1/2LSB ± ILSB E-20A
NOTES
'To order M1L-STD-883 Class B processed parts, add /883B to part number.
!E = Leadless Ceramic Chip Carrier ;N = PlasticDIP;P = Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier;
Q - Cerdip. For outline information see Package Information section.
-ADDRESS BUS V A L I D -
VlH
VlL X
\
I »AV»H I
I
! _ <CWS tCWH
<AWS
i _tQS_ | JDH^ |
X- y
A .
DATA BUS
V A L I D
NOTE: T IMING MEASUREMENT REFERENCE LEVEL IS
Figure 1. AD7542 Timing Diagram
jr
V,H + V|L
PIN C O N F I G U R A T I O N S
DIP LCCC PLCC
OUT1 \ T
OUT2
AGND
D3 (MSB) ^
D2 | T
D1 [ F
DO ILSB) ( T
CJ [~8~
AGND 4
D3 IMSBI S
NC 6
D2 7
D1 8
O O
3 2
Z DC >
1 20 19
3 3 O O
9 10 11 12 13
£ |C/> (J IDC o
% lo Z |g <
A G N D [ T
D3 (MSB) ^
NC ( T
D2 Q T
D1 [ I
m m n f ^ R
A D 7 5 4 2
TOP VIEW